

## SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY (US) LLP

Suite 500 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20004

Office: +1.202.626.6600 Fax: +1.202.626.6780

Direct Dial: +1.202.626.6659 carlos.nalda@ssd.com

June 6, 2011

## BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Application of Panasonic Avionics Corporation; File Nos. SES-LIC-20100805-00992, SES-AMD-20100914-01163, SES-AMD-20101115-01432, SES-AMD-20110325-00358 and SES-AFS-20110405-00402 (Call Sign E100089); Certification of SES Americom, Inc.

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Panasonic Avionics Corporation ("Panasonic"), pursuant to Section 1.65 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.65, hereby submits the enclosed Certification of SES Americom, Inc. ("SES") that it is aware of Panasonic's amendment in the above-captioned application proceeding to increase the number of eXConnect Ku-Band AMSS terminals from 15 to 50.

In the application proceeding, Panasonic provided coordination affidavits, including an Intelsat affidavit addressing communication with the Galaxy 17 satellite at 91° W.L. countersigned by SES.<sup>2</sup> The enclosed certification states that the minor amendment to increase the number of AMSS terminals does not affect the prior coordination and SES does not object to grant of the application as amended.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Application of Panasonic Avionics Corporation for Authority to Operate Up to 15 Technically Identical Aeronautical Mobile-Satellite Service ("AMSS") Aircraft Earth Stations ("AESs") in the 14.0-14.4 GHz and 11.7-12.2 GHz Frequency Bands, File Nos. SES-LIC-20100805-00992, SES-AMD-20100914-01163, SES-AMD-20101115-01432, SES-AMD-20110325-00358 and SES-AFS-20110405-00402 (Call Sign E100089) ("Panasonic AMSS Application"). File No. SES-AMD-20110325-00358 amends Panasonic's application to increase the number of AMSS terminals from 15 to 50.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See Panasonic AMSS Application, Attachment B.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions you may have or if Panasonic can provide any additional information to facilitate expeditious action on its application.

Sincerely,

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey (US) LLP

/s/ Carlos Nalda

Carlos M. Nalda Joshua T. Guyan

Counsel to Panasonic Avionics Corporation

## Enclosure

cc: Stephen Duall, FCC International Bureau Paul Blais, FCC International Bureau



Date: 6 Jan 2011

6 June 2011

Federal Communications Commission International Bureau 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Subject: Certification of SES Americom, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter certifies that SES Americom is aware that Panasonic Avionics Corporation ("Panasonic") has amended its pending Ku-band aeronautical mobile-satellite service ("AMSS") application (Call Sign E100089, SES-AMD-20110325-00358) to increase the number of AMSS terminals from 15 to 50.

SES Americom has reviewed the amendment and hereby affirms (i) that the amendment in no way affects its prior coordination agreements; and (ii) that it does not object to grant of the application as amended.

7 dela

Sincerely,

Krish Jonnalagadda

Manager, Spectrum Development

SES Americom

## **Certificate of Service**

I, Joshua T. Guyan, hereby certify that on this 6th day of June, 2011, I caused a copy of Panasonic Avionics Corporation's Certification of SES Americom, Inc. to be served via U.S. first class mail on the party listed below.

David S. Keir Lerman Senter PLLC 2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 429-8970

Counsel to Row 44, Inc.

Joshua T. Guyan